

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)	(Consolidated)
Situated,)	
) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	
) Judge Ronald A. Guzman
vs.)	Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
)
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT WITH ARTHUR ANDERSEN LLP**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STANDARD FOR JUDICIAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT	2
III. The Settlement with Andersen Meets the Seventh Circuit Standard for Approval	3
A. The Strength of Lead Plaintiffs’ Case Against Andersen Supports Approval of the Settlement	3
B. Anderson’s Ability to Pay Is Severely Limited	6
C. The Complexity, Length and Expense of Further Litigation Supports Approval of the Settlement with Andersen.....	8
D. There Is No Opposition to the Settlement.....	8
E. The Settling Parties Negotiated the Settlement Terms at Arm’s Length.....	8
F. Counsel for the Settling Parties Endorse the Settlement	9
G. The Evidence Developed to Date Supports Approval of the Settlement with Andersen	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Abrams v. Van Kampen Funds, Inc.</i> , No. 01 C 7538, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2129 (N.D. Ill. Jan 18, 2006).....	2
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	2
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Barker v. Hendersen, Franklin, Starnes & Holt</i> , 797 F.2d 490 (7th Cir. 1986)	3
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>Bogges v. Hogan</i> , 410 F. Supp. 433 (N.D. Ill. 1975)	9
<i>Boyd v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 610 (N.D. Cal. 1979)	9
<i>Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164, 114 S. Ct. 1439, 128 L. Ed. 2d 119 (1994).....	4
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	7
<i>Chu v. Sabratek Corp.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 815 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	4
<i>Danis v. USN Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	4
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	6
<i>EEOC v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	2
<i>Ellis v. Naval Air Newark Facility</i> , 87 F.R.D. 15 (N.D. Cal. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 661 F.2d 939 (9th Cir. 1981).....	9

	Page
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185, 96 S. Ct. 1375, 47 L. Ed. 2d 688 (1976).....	3
<i>Fickinger v. C.I. Planning Corp.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 622 (E.D. Pa. 1986)	6
<i>Fisher Bros. v. Cambridge-Lee Indus., Inc.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 482 (E.D. Pa. 1985)	9
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)	2
<i>In re IKON Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	7
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	2
<i>M. Berenson Co. v. Faneuil Hall Marketplace, Inc.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 819 (D. Mass. 1987)	9
<i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont'l Ill. Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987)	2, 3
<i>McDonald v. Chicago Milwaukee Corp.</i> , 565 F.2d 416 (7th Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 616 F.2d 1006 (7th Cir. 1980)	2
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	6
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)	6, 9
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Roquet v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 398 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>S.C. Nat'l Bank v. Stone</i> , 749 F. Supp. 1419 (D.S.C. 1990).....	7

	Page
<i>Schlifke v. Seafirst Corp.</i> , 866 F.2d 935 (7th Cir. 1989)	4
<i>Sundstrand Corp. v. Sun Chemical Corp.</i> , 553 F.2d 1033 (7th Cir. 1977)	3
<i>Susquehanna Corp. v. Korholz</i> , 84 F.R.D. 316 (N.D. Ill. 1979).....	9
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438, 96 S. Ct. 2126, 48 L. Ed. 2d 757 (1976).....	3
<i>Torrise v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hughes</i> , 312 F. Supp. 478 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), <i>modified</i> , 449 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1971), <i>rev'd</i> , 409 U.S. 363 (1973).....	6
<i>W. Va. v. Chas. Pfizer & Co.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 440 F.2d 1079 (2d Cir. 1971)	5
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.	
§78j(b).....	3, 4
§78u-4(f)(2).....	5
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 26.....	6
Rule 50(a).....	5
